

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2567

ANSWERED ON 16.12.2025


ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS


2567. SHRI RADHAKRISHNA:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of electric vehicle charging stations installed in each State and Union Territory during the last five years;


(b) the details of these stations categorised into fast-charging and slow-charging;


(c) the agencies responsible for installing them (public sector, private sector or State implementing agencies); and


(d) the number of charging stations installed under FAME-I, FAME-II and any other Central Government schemes?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a) & (b): The details of 29,151 electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) installed all over India in each State and Union Territory during the last five years are provided at Annexure.


Out of these, 8,805 EV charging stations are fast charging stations and 20,346 EV charging stations are slow charging stations..

(c): Setting up of a charging station is an unlicensed activity and private players can install Electric Vehicle charging station as per Ministry of Power (MoP) Guidelines of September 17, 2024.

(d): The details of number of charging stations installed under FAME-I and FAME-II is as under:-

Scheme No. of EV charging stations installed
FAME-I 479
FAME-II 9,097


 Besides above, an allocation of Rs.2,000 crore has been made under the PM E-DRIVE Scheme for deployment of EV charging infrastructure on pan-India basis. The operational guidelines for deployment of EVPCS have been issued on 26.09.2025.
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Annexure

State-wise and Union Territory-wise list of EV charging stations installed during the last 5 years S. N. State Total number of electric

vehicle charging stations

installed

Fast Chargers Slow Chargers

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 4 1 3

2 Andhra Pradesh 791 424 367

3 Arunachal Pradesh 45 4 41

4 Assam 345 96 249

5 Bihar 518 172 346

6 Chandigarh 13 11 2

7 Chhattisgarh 347 124 223

8

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu 14 11 3

9 Delhi 1,957 399 1558

10 Goa 156 94 62

11 Gujarat 1,205 578 627

12 Haryana 919 384 535

13 Himachal Pradesh 133 52 81

14 Jammu And Kashmir 180 61 119

15 Jharkhand 353 129 224

16 Karnataka 6,096 751 5345

17 Kerala 1,389 553 836

18 Ladakh 1 0 1

19 Lakshadweep 1 0 1

20 Madhya Pradesh 1,146 353 793

21 Maharashtra 4,166 1205 2961

22 Manipur 58 9 49

23 Meghalaya 62 21 41

24 Mizoram 13 0 13

25 Nagaland 37 6 31

26 Odisha 606 165 441

27 Puducherry 46 28 18

28 Punjab 698 225 473

29 Rajasthan 1,515 523 992

30 Sikkim 12 3 9

31 Tamil Nadu 1,780 926 854

32 Telangana 1,062 548 514

33 Tripura 55 4 51

34 Uttar Pradesh 2,316 540 1776

35 Uttarakhand 221 84 137

36 West Bengal 891 321 570

  Grand Total 29,151 8805 20346


*********

